AMH

MEETING OF THE COMWISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTCONIO:
MONDAY, MAY 14th, A. D. 1928, 10:00 A. 1,

PRESTNT: Honorable C. ). Chambers, Mayor, presiding, and Commissioners, Bushick, Rubiola,
Wright. Absent Commissioner Sterfler.

On motion, of Commissioner 7right, duly seconed and carried, the reading of the linutes of the
meeting of llay 7th, was dispended, with and ordered anproved.

--- LIZITORIALS AND PETITIOWNS ---

Proposals to print 2000 Street Paving Assessment certificates, were opened and referred to Citj

Purchasing Agent.

¢

§;77Eity Purchasing Agent, recornmended accentance of the proposal of S. A. llichine & Suoply
0o. to furnish 2000 feet of one inch garden Hose at $15.60 per 100 feet. Acdopted.

A petition, requesting the City of San Antonio to designate and set asice a site a tract of
land preferable in the Southern part of Brackenridge Park for an Armory far the National
Cuards Infantry units was presented by Porter A. Whaley, llanager of the San Antonio Chamber
of Commerce. On motion of Commissioner Bushick duly seconded and carried, the petition was

raferred for consideration, to the Commis:ioners acting as a committee of the whole.

A DPetition requesting the establishment of a Branch Public Library in Prospect Hill Section.
Was read and orderec filed for furtrer consideration.

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the following petitions, were read and referred to the
Commissioner of Fire and Police.

Juan Guerrero, for permit to change gasoline pump at 1211 S. Zarzamora Street.

Magnolia Petroleum Co., for permit to install gas pump for A. W. Swinebroad, 214 E. Market St.
'Gilbert I'agel, for anvroval of a location for drive-in gasoline filling station.

Sunset System, for permit to rebuild 3ill Boards near 1100 Grayson Strect.

Sunset System, for permit to erect Bill Boards on Lots 18-24, C. B. 1083 Eleanor St.

ISunset System, for vermit to add addtional Boards at 1695 M. NWew Braunfels Ave.

Sunset System, for permit to erect Poster Boards on Lot 1 and 20 C.B. 3063 Glenwood & S. Presa
[‘agnolia Petroleum Co., for permit to install gasoline equipment for Woodlawn Service St. Cor.
loodlawn and “arzamora St.

1'egnola Petroleum Co., for vermit to install gas equivment for Quality Service Laundry, 746
Granaco St.

v, 7. Cayborne, for permit to install gas equipment 2757 E. Houston Street.

Burleson St. Service Station, for permit to install gas equipment Burleson & New Braunfels Ave
R. T. Meyer & Co., for vermit to install gas equipment 712 Ruiz Street.

Y. H. Donnell, for permit ta install gas equioment 823 N. Zarzamora Street.

Seidel Plumbing & Peating Co., for nermit to install gas equipment Cor. Garden & Villitta Sts.




Seidel Plumbing & Heating Co., for permit to exchange anc move gas equipment at Fredericksburg

end Cincinnati Ave.

R. M, Garcia, for permit to install gasoline equivment at Cor. of Guadalupe and San llarcos Sts
Behroeder Tlectrie Co., for permit to erect an RKlectric Sign for Bam Kon Cafe 1294 L. Crockett
On motion, culy seconded anc carried, the following vetitions, were read ané referred to the
Commissioner of Streets and Public Improvements.

Petition for the extension of T. Soring Street.

Petition from Citizens living on Criental St. between Somerset and Brazos St. for the extensio&
pf Sewers.

ODn motion, duly seconded and carried, the following petitions, were reac and referred to the
Commissioner of Taxation.

. llarsh, for refund of Taxes paid in error.

Primitive Bantist Church, for cancellation of Taxes on account of used for religious purposes.
John Mueller, for refund of taes paid in error.

On motion, duly seconfed and carried, the following vetition, was read and referred to the
City ZIngineer.

Continental Improvement Co., for annroval of plat of Altura Subdivision.

on motion, duly seconced and carried, the following vetition, was read and referrred to the

bity Water Board.

fPetition from Citizens living on Criental Street for the extension of Water kains.

Commissioner Wright, made the following recommendations, which was read and adopted by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Wright.

Sunshine Laundry, for permit to install gas equipment at 617 N. Flores.Street. Not Granted.
A. Spitz, for permit to install gasoline equinment at Quincy and McClain St. Not Granted.
Sunset System, for permit to erect Poster Boards on Lots A-9, A-10. C.B.172 on property bet.
Ifain Ave. and N. Flores St. Granted.

De Iuxe Sign Co., for permit to erect -n Flectric Sign for Dr. Sherman Dentist.

Texas Outdoor Adv. Co., for permit to erect Electric Sign for I'eal Bros 320 S. Flores St.
Granted.

W. K. Brown, for permit to install gasoline equipment 506 S. Gevers St. Granted.

Sunset System, for permit to revlace Poster Boards, on Lot A-17 & 1, C.B.6872, Vance and S.
Presa Street. Granted.

Sunset System, for permit to erect Poster Boards on Lot 4, C.B. 927, on East side of S. Flores
Street at Arsenal Street. Granted.

D. R. Davila, for vermit to install gasoline eqipment at 1906 TTogalitos St. Granted.

T. E. Barnes, for anoroval of a location for drive-in gasoline filling station Hackberry and
Hyde Streets. Granted.

New Sign Shop, for nermit to erect Tlectric Sign at Dolorosa and Santa Rosa Ave. Granted.

A. Carrola, for permit to install gasoline equipment at 410 Seguiﬁ St. Granted.




465

Commissioner Rubiola; introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by

RESOLUTION .

. - 978
I/E”g Azz;orizing the Purchasing Agent to make the purchase herein specified.

unanimous vote,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,
The "ity Purcasing Agent be and he is hereby authorized to make the following purchases,
for which re-uisitions have been duly signed:’

13 Venetian Blinds from W. S. Seng, installed in

toilets of City Mall Building, at $10.00 each- - - - $130.00
1 Duplex, “huttle Carriage, with motor, -

Burroughs Adding lfackine, for use in Auditors Qffice- 555.00
50 Canvass Binders, with index, from Kalamazoo Loose

Leaf Binder Co., records for registra in Health Dept.-174.50

.
- o -

Commissioner Rubiola, introduced, the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by

unanimous vote.

RESOLUTION

Advertising for bics on equipment for lMarket Fouse.
BE IT RZSOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,
The City Clerk be and is hereby authorized to advertize for bids for the following equipment:
12- Mechenically Refrigerated Freezer Display Counters for Fresh Meats.
2 Mechanically Refrigerated Freezer Counters for Delicatessen.
2 Fish Disnlay Cases.
1 Combination Case
as per plans and specifications for installation on file in the O0ffice of the Park Commissionegr,
Bids to be received not later than 10 A. M. Monday, May 28th, 1928. ACertified check of
% must accompany each bid. The City reserves the right to reject any and all bids.
Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following resolution which was on his motion adopted by
unanimous vote.

-1979

Authorizing purchase of Time Keeping System.

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissgioners 6f the City of San Antonio, that,

The City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby authorized to purchase one Pay Roll Time
Keeping System, electrically driven, with 4000 cards, from International Business Machines
Corporation, for the sum of $294.80, f.o.b. factory, Endicott, N. Y. same to be used by Street
l'aintenance Department.

Cormissgsioner Bushick, introcduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by
unanimous vote.

- 730

Authorizing purchase of repairs for Galion Steam Roller.

RESOLUTION

BT IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,
The Mity Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby authorized to purchase one crank shaft for
Galion "team Roller from Lewis-Patten Company for the sum of $252.45, account Street Maihtenagce

Department.




Commicsioner Bushick, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by

unanimous vote.

RESOLUTIOI

ﬁ%ﬂtutﬁgrizing purchase of one car cement, and car of crushed rock.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

The City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby authorized to purchase one car of crushed
rock account of Storm and Sanitary Sewers.

Commissioner Bushick, .introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by
unanimous vote.

RESOLUTION

Accepting the vaving of the Southwest Bitulithic Company, on West Zvergreen Street, from North
Flores to San Pedro Avenue.

BE I

=3

RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,
The City of San Antonio does hereby accevt the paving constructed by the Southwest Bitulit
Company, as per their contract dated September 6th, 1927, for the paving of West Evergreen

Strcet, from ¥orth Flores to <an Pedro Avenue, with skip onnosite lot No. 7, New City Block

of the City Tngineer dated lNay 14th, 1928, and filed with the Roard of ‘Commissioners on this

14th day of lay, 1928, ~
San Antonio, Texas May 14, 1928.

Honorable layor & Board of Cormmissioners,

City of San Antonio, Texas.

Gentlemen:-

This is to certify that I have inspected the paving con-
structed by the Southwest Bitulithiec Company, a2s per their contract
dated Sept. 6th, 1927, for the paving of West Evergreen Street from
San Pedro Avenue to 7. Flores Strcet, with skip opposite lot No. 7,
New City 3lock No. 1917, fronting 139.88 feet owned by Benjamin H,
Nichols, ancd the same has been accepted by me for account of the City
on this 14th day of lay, 1928.

Yours truly,
I. Ewig.
City Engineer.

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adoptec by
unanimous vote.

RESOLUTION

Calling for bids for the constrqofion of Sanitary Sewers on Oriental Street Contract No. 96.
BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

Tr-e City Clerk be and is hereby directed to acvertise for bids for the construction of the

Oriental Street Sanitary Sewer contract Section o. 96, the apnroximate quantities being as

follows:
8" pipe = = = = = = = = - - - 2300 feet
8" Wyes = = = = - = = - = - = 90 ¢
4ft. manholes = -~ - = - - = - %)

as per plans and specifications on file in the office of the Sewer Engineer, 4th floor City
Fall, which will be available after ay 8th, 1928, Bids will be received by the City Clerk
until 10 A. 1. May 21lst, 1928, and a certified check of £$250.00 must accompany each bid. The
City of San Antonio reserves the right to reject any and all bids.

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following resolution, which was on His motion adopted by
unanimous vote.

RZSOLUTIOT

ORDTRING STRETT IITPROVWEITITS,

ffo. 1217, fronting 139.88 feet, owned by Benjamin H. Nichols, and in accordance with certificap

nic




BZ IT RESCLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

No. St. llarys Streest from West line of “o. St. Iarys Stre-t (formerly Oakland Street) to
Fast line of Camden Street,
(For full text of this resolution see Street Improvement Records, Vol. 18, page ). l
Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by
hngnimous vote,
RESOLUTION
APPROVINMG PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, PROFILES, ETC., FILED BY TFE CITY ENGII'™SER FOR TEHE IINMPROV=IIEN]
DF No. St. lMary's Street, DIRRCTING ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS. .
(For full text of this resolution see Street Improvement Records, Vol. 18, page )

fommissioner Rubiola, in:roduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by

nnanimous vote.

MH754

nuthorizing the Park Commissioner to have renewal lesse on :arket House Cafe made for the term

RESOLUT 1017

b two years with increase of rent from $200.00 to #250.00 per month.
BT IM RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,
Tre Park Commissioner be and he is hereby authorized to have renewal lesse on iiarket House

rafe, made for the term of two years from June 1lst to Iay 31lst, 1929, to parties now occupying

LR TN

s

same, the renewel lease to be increased from %200.00 per month, payable in advance. The same

terms to avply as in the original lease.

fommissioner Wright, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and anpro-

¥ed, ™ the following vote, on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Wright.
| AN ORDINATC™
VE*G THR TRATFIC ORDINAYCE, LIMITING PARKING TO ONEZ HOUR, ON SOUTH FACKBERRY STREET.
(For full text of this ordinance see Ordinance Book "G" page, &0 i ) e

Tommissioner Wright, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-

Yo7, by the following vote, on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Wright.
AN ORDINAMNCE

T TER PRATEIC ORDINATCE, BY ADDING TO RULE 76 THGERZOF, PROVIDING FOR ADDITIONAL SAFTTY

3

STOPS AT C7RTAIN STRET INTTRSECTIONS.

-

(For full text of this ordinance see Ordinance Book "G" page §/J7A )

Commissioner VWright, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed ancd appro-

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Wright.
AT ORDINAITCT
400 _I7G TUE TRATFIC ORDINAFCE, LIMITING PARKING TO ONZ= HOUR, OI CERTAIN STR T TS.

(For full text of this ordinance see Ordinance Book "G" page 4/57/ )e

- -




i

|

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the folnowing ordinance, which was read and passed and appre-

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Wright.
AY ORDINATCT '

&%gg;TING TEE PROPOSITION OF A. L. DIRTZEL, TO ACQUIRE LAYD FOR TEX WIDENING OF SOUTH ALALO
STRTET.

BT IT ORDAINED BY THE COMIIISSIONERS OF TUX CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That the proposition of A. I. Dietzel, dated the 20th day of December, A. D. 1927, and
nttached hereto and made a part hereof, to sell the City certaln land out of New City Block
No. 144, for the wicdening of South Alamo Street, be and the same is hereby accepted.

2. PARSED AMD ADPPROVED this 14th day of May, A. D. 1928,

C. M. Chambers.
liayor.

ATTEST: Fred Fries.
City Clerk.

Commissioner Bushick, intrcduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and aporo-
red, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayeé,“Chambers, Bushick, Rubiols, VWright.

q B? AN ORDINATCE

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF Uvalde Rock Asphalt Company for paving of liarshall St. from Camaron to
[{. Flores Street and authofizing Contract and Ao»propriating lloney Therefor,

(For full text of this ‘ordinance see Street Improvement Records, Vol. 18, page £ £S7T.

Commissioner Wright, introduced . the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Wright.

1990
Nj. 40 AN ORDINANCE

Approvpriating $217.50 to pay L. J. Schutze for services rendered during Police and Firemen's
[Pension Fund Ball. .
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,
The sum of Two Hundred and Seventeen and 50/100 be and the same is hereby appropriated out
pf the 1927 Public Welfare Fund for the ovurvose of vaying L. J. Schutze for services rendered
dfuring the Police and Firemen's Annaul Pension Fund Ball at the funicipal Auditorium.
Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-
ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Wright.
I jé41 AN ORDINAINICE
hppropriating $4051.29 to pay Merchant's Bills.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

The sum of 34051.29 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Following Funds to pay
ferchants® Bills as per itemized invoices duly a»sproved and now on file tn the office of the

City Auditor:

Storm & Sanitary Sewer Fund of 1927 = - = - - - - 1615.15
Trench Fungd = = - = = = = = = = = = - - =~ = - = - 1017.,00
Golf Course Fund = = = = = = = = = - - = « - = = R 272.43
Market House Fund -« - - = = = = = = = = = - - =~ = 798.66
Auditorium Fund - = = ~ = = = = = = = = = = - - = 282.84
Street Paving Fund of 1927 - = = = = = = - = - = 65.21

$ 4051.29




5

Commicsioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-
ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, 3ushick, Rubiola, Wright.
%gﬁgéé AN ORDINAICE

Anpropriating %453.39 to pay Alamo Paving for the Asphalt To»ping of Clarissa St. from Taft
Blvd. to Barrett P1.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

The sum of 5455.59 is hereby anvnropriated from the St. Paving Fund of 1927 to pay Alamo

Paving Co., for the asphalt tovping of Clarissa St. from Taft Blvd. to Barrett Pl.

Commiscsioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and anpro-
ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Wright.
Zoi‘gzxz ' AN ORDINANCE
Authorizing payment of bills for furniture, floor covering, material for cabinets,lockers, ete
for remodeling City Hall and appropriating necessary funds:
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,
The ity Purchasing Agent be and is hereby authorized to issue Requisitions in payment for

furniture, floor covbkring for cabinets and lockers ete., for the remodeled City Hall as follow

to-wit;
Mayor'!s Dep't.,- 6ity-Upholstery - - - - - - - & 18.00
Counc¢il Chamber- Acme Iron & Wire Wks. - - - - 150,00
Street Comm'r. Dep't. -A.C.Toudouze = - - - - 68.76
Flooé Prev. Dep't.- Household Furniture Co.- - 400,20
Comm'r, of Parks & Plazas-Wm. S. Seng = = - - 130,00
" n " " - Clegg Company~ - - - 414.00
" n " " - Claussen lifg. Co.~ = 24.00
" " " " - Brandt Iron Wks. - - _12.00
$1,216.96

lommissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and avpro-
red, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Wright.
?Z?;:A& AN ORDINAIICE
Avpropriating #750.00 out of various Improvement Districts Sinking Funds, to pay interest
coupons.

BT IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of.San Antonio, that,

The sum of 8750.00 be and the same is hereby avpropriated, payable to the Alamo NWational
Banlk of San Antonio, Texas, for matured interest coupons, out of the following Improvement

District Sinking Funds:

Improvement Distriet # 8., - = - = - = 325.00
Improvement Distriet # 9, = = = - - - 375.00
Improvement District #1l. = = = - - = 50.00
0
i L]

hommisssioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-
red, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushiek, Rubiola, Wright.
« 545 AN ORDINIAMICE
Arpropriating £5000,00 for moving house, and accepting proposition of W. C. Gruber for land
for Martinez Street Ixtension.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

The proposition of W. C. Gruber, attached, for a strip of land for the extension of
rartinez Street, from Aubrey Street to Iwyer Avenue, 60 feet in width, in exchange for lot B,

Tew City 3lock TTo. 928; also, an appropriation of #5000.00 be and is hereby made, out of the

[£2}




1927 Street Opening & Widening Fund, to pay for the moving of a house from lot E, in New City

Block No. 928, to the remaining portion of lot B, owned by the City and lot A-12, owned by

%. C. Gruber or the option of the City to move said house.

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-

Hred, by the following vote on roll ca’l, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Wright.
L 994 :
MH- 7%

Anpropriating money out of various Funds to meet Payrolls.

AN ORDINAICE
BT IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio,Jthat,

ro meet payrolls.

Flood Prev. Func¢ of 1927 = = = - - - - 4,000,000
Storm & San Sewer 1927 - - = - - - - - 4,000,00
Bridge Fund 1927 - - - = = = = - - -- 1,500.00
Trench Fund - = = = = = = - = = - - =~ 3,000.00

12,600.00

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was readiand passed and appro-

e

ved, by the followijg vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Wright.

997/

ALEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSHENTS ON ACCOUNT OF TEZ IIPROVIN.TIT OF SOUTH ALAMO STREET BETIWEEN THE

AT ORDINAICET
SOUTH LINE OF EAST MARKET STR™™T AVD TFEL NORTH LINE OF EAST NUEVA STREET BY WIDENING AND
BTRAIGHTENING SAID STRTET BETWIZI" SATD POINTS AD PROVIDING FCR TEE ISSUANCE OF ASSESSMENT
CERTIFICATES, ETC.

BE IT ORDAINED BY TFE COMMI~3IONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN AVTONIO:

lst. The Commissioners of the 7ity of San Antonio did, by ordinance duly passed and apprg
yed on the 16th day of April, A, D. 1928, order the improvement on the special assessment plan
bf East Market Street and the Torth line of East Nueva Street, by widening and straightening
sald South Alamo Street. Said ordinance provided that a hearing be given to the owners of the
property abutting thereon and all persons interested therein, or having a lien thereon, their
ngents and attorneys, for the purpose of determining the amounts, if any, that should be assess
ngainst sald owners and said properties to defray their lawful part of the cost of said imp-
rovement.
2nd. Said improvements, and the special assessments to be levied therefor, and all pro-
ceedings, notices and instruments in comnection therewith are governed by certain rules and
Eegulations described in a certain ordinance of the City of San Antonio known as the Improvemen
Drdinance“,’passed and avnroved on the 8th day of March, A. D. 1920, and as amended 8%th day of
pfugust, A. D. 1920, which together with all subsequent amendments to said ordinances, if any,
and Chapter 11, Title 22 of the Revised Statutes for 1911, as amended and revised, are made a
part of this ordiance, and all such proceedings and other matters requisite to the passage of
bhis ordinance have been regularly had, done and performed, and are hereby ratified and con-
firmed.
drd. The notice of said property owner's hearing was duly given in the manner and for the

bime required by the laws of the state and the ordinances of the City of San Antonio, and the

hearing was duly opened at the time and vlace prescribed by law and the notices, to-wit; in

The following sum be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 'hereinafter named Fundg

pf that portion of South Alamo Street in said City of San Antonio, lying between the South ling

ed

]




474

tthe Council Chamber of the City of San Antonio in the City Hall of the City of San Antonio, on
the 7th day of iay, A. D. 1928, at 10 o'clock A. M. At that time and place and in the manner
and form prescribed by statute and ordinance, an ovportunity was afforded all owners of property '

abutting on said street between said points, and all ot™er persons interested therein or having

D

=

a lien thereon, their agents and attorneys, to have a full and fair hearing, and to contest anj
oroposed assessment against said abutting property, or personal 1liability, and the regularity
of any and all proceedings with reference thereto, and the benefits to be derived by said propf
erty by reason of the improvements proposed to be effected, all of which more fully appears in
the record of the hearing on said South Alamo Street widehipg, recorded as oprovided by ordinange
and statute among the records of the City Clerk of the City of San Antonio. After said hearin@
Mas fully and fairly held and all parties heard, same was closed on the same day that it was
ovened, to-wit, the 7th day of ilay, A. D. 1928, and the commicsioners of the City of San Antonjo,
having heard and considered all of the evidence and the facts concerning the matter generally,
arrived at their determination and conclusion on in the matter, and by ordinance ordered the )
pssessment hereinafter provided for to be made and this assessment ordinance drawn and pre- l
sented for final passage.

4th; At said hearing all persons desiring to contest said proposed assessment, or to be
heard with regard thereto, or their personal 1iability in connection therewith, the regularity
bf the proceedings concerning the same, or any other matter with reference thereto were duly
neard and their claims fully considered and adjudged, and thereupon any and all errors, mistakds
bnd other matters requiring rectification were fully examined into and were considered, correctfed
and adjudged, and the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, having been fully advised in the
premises, and having heard the evidence, pro and con and having examined the plat and statement
bf the city engineer, were and are of the opinion that the assessment hereinafter levied and tle
personal liabilities hereinafter declared are just and equitable, and that no assessment here-
inafter made is in any case in excess of the actual benefits to the property and to the owner
thereof in the enhanced value of the property by reason of such improvement, l

S5th:  These premises considered, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE COiT:ISSIONERS OF THE CITY

OF SAN ANTONIO:

That the aggregate amount herein?fter shown being less than three-fourths of the
tost pf said improvements shall be, and the same is, hereby levied, charged, apporéﬁoned and
apsessed ageinst the said abutting property hereinafter described and each parcel thereof,
whether one lot or more, and against each of the several owners of said proverty in the respech-
ive itemized amounts set opposite the name or names of each such person or persons and the
description of each such parcel of property, the personal liability of each person being that

amount sebt.ovposite his name, and the assessment of said amount against said property being mad]

wr

as against the interest of said persons in said abutting property, as hereinafter shown.
6th: Tach lot or parcel of property so assessed is located within the corporate limits of] ' .

the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, abutting on said highway, or vortion thereof, so

improved, widen and straightened, and is hereby described, wherever practicable, by the New

City Block (N.C.B.) number, and by lot number in each such block; but each such paréel of prop

erty, if any, indicated herunder in any such bloek by letters in lieu of or in connection with

the lot numbers is the same property indicated by the corresponding letter in the corresvondin

U

block, as shown on said plat for said improvement, now on file in the office of the City Clerk
and in the o"fice of the City Ingineer, which plat is made a part hereof; and each of said

lots and parcels of abutting proverty and the front footage thereof on said highway as shown




hereunder, in feet, in the colum headed "Front Ft." and said letters, if any, indicating such

parcels, and also all intersecting streets, if any, are hereunder noted and set forth for each

side of said highway and for each block in the same way down the following list as the same ar

WV

found from the intersection of the South line of East Narket Street to the North line of East
"weva Street, in said plat and on the ground; and each such description and assessment shall
be held to extend back from said line abutting on said highway and to include the entire depth
and area of each such repective parcel, lot or tract of abutting property, as the same may be
owned and bounded at this date; and the abbreviations "N", "S", "E", of "W", when used before
g lot number, shall be taken to mean resvectively the "Northern", "Southern", "Eastern", or
"Western" parts of said lots or blocks before the number of which any of such abbreviations
may be placed; and the names of said owners, their interest in the property, the deseription of
said property and the amounts resvectively assessed against them and said property, are as
follows, to-wit:

OWITER BLK. NO. LOT MO. FRONT FT,. AMT. PuR TOTAL

FRONT FT.

AST SIDE

1fred G. Dietzel - 1/3 int. $2,391.50)

dwin F. Dietzel - 1/3 int. 2,391.50)
Gilbert N. Ditzel- 1/3 int. £,391.50)

872 A-8 47,83 $150.00 $7,174.50
Louis M. Weinfield 872 4 ané F.11.5
feet of 3 40.5 150.00 6,075,00
H. Roos - 1/2 int. $7,687.50)
R. C. Roosl/2 int. 7,687.50) 1,2 and
872 S. 17 feet
of 3 102.5 150.00 15,375.00
Harry Landa 906 A-B or (13) 185.0 150.00 27,750.00
flarie Zellweger 144 N. pt. 12 32.65 150,00 4,897.50
. L. Dietzel 144 S. pt. 12 40.5 150,00 6,075,00
R. M. Silsbee 144 11 88.0 150.00 13,200.00
Driental 0il Company 127  H. pt. 1 65.0 150.00 9,750.00
WEST SIDE:
Hugo Kott 142 1 15.2 125.00 1,900.00
Robert Lee Gillis 142 2 47,5 125.00 5,937.50
Arthur W. Guenther 142 3 43,1 125,00 5,387.50
rs. Anna Koch 142 4 5346 125,00 4,200,00
Richard &. Miller 142 5 35.2 125.00 4,400.00
Blas Catalina 142 6 38.75 125.00 4,787,50
Robert Lee Gillis 142 8 37.0 125.00 4,625,00
Francisca Flores 142 9 63.1 125.00 7,887,50

Bertha Ryan - 1/6 int. $1,687.50)
hnnie 0. Karges-1/6 int.1,687.50)
Tohn A. Bitter-1/6 int. 1,687.50)
Herman Bitter- 1/6 int. 1,687.50)
hlbertW.Bitter-1/6 int. 1,687.50)
Annie Piper - 1/12 int.  843,75)
Henry Neuntwig-1/1Z8int.  843.75)
142 10 81.0 125,00 10,125.00
Hrs, of F. W. cAlllster, Dec'd.:
Walter MeAlllster- 1/6 int.

Fee simple remainder - %2,000.C0)
rs. F.W.McAllister
Life estate - 1/6 int. 705,70)
Samuel J. McAllister- 1/6 int. 2,705, OO)
Edward B. McAllister- 1/6 int. 2.705.00)
Yary Podewils - 1/6 int. 2 705.00)
Iula Griesenbeck - 1/6 int. 2,705.00)
Anna Xatzenberger - 1/6 int. 2.705.00)
114 1 108.2 150,00 16,230.00
Fonas ¥. Frost 114 4 94.6 150.00 14,190.00
P. H. Wolfe 114 5 111.7 150.00 16,755.00

7th:  That the amounts so specified sbove as assessed against the respective proverty
gnd persons named, are assessed severally against said parties and their interest in said DIrop-
erty, as hereinbefore described and set out, and shall, together with interest thereon at the
rate of even per cent (77) per annum from the date of the assessment certificate hereinbefore

provided for, be divided into ten equal installments. The first insta’lment shall be payable
pne year afterthe date of the certificate, the other installments one each year thereafter,

repectively, for niine consecutive years, said owners having the right to pay any or all of said




476

Installments before maturity,upon the payment of 2ll accrued interest; and said amounts so
assessed, together with the interest and the cost of the coilection of said sums, including
an attorney's fee, if incurred, are hereby DECLARED AND ORDAINED to be good and lawful liens upon .
the said resvective parcels of property herein described and a personal liability of the res-
pective owners thereof, and such assessments and liens shall be superior to all other liens
and claims, save and except state, county and municipal taxes.

_8th:  Assignable certificates prepared in accordance with the law and this ordinance and
the other ordinances of the City of San Antonio, and evidencing the respective unpaid amounts
Cue from the vpersons hereinbefore set out and chargeable against the parcels of property here-
inbefore described, shall be forthwith issued in the name of the City of San Antonio, and payaple
to the City of San Antonio, or its order. It belng found and cosidered necessary and desirablg,
in order to obtain funds for said improvements, to issue said certifiéates at this date, and
these matters having been fully considered and passed upon and adjudged in determining the -
benefits to be received, IT IS ORDAINED that said assessment certificates shall be issued priok

to the completion of the work and shall bear the date of the passage of this ordinance, and th

W

first installment coupon shall be payable as hereinbefore set out, one year =fter this date,
and the others, one of which shall constitute the certificate itself, shall be payable one each
vear thereafter for nine consecutie years.

9th:  All other matvers and proceedings in connection herewith shall be regulated and con-
ducted as provided by law and the "Improvement Ordinance"” of the City of San Antonio, as same
now stands amended, and insofar as same may be applicable hereto. Full correction of any-
mistake or any iisregularity in any of said proceedings, and re-assessment, if necessary, shall
be made in case the Commissioners of the City 6f San Antonio deem it proper to do so, or if
the holders .or holder of said assignable certificates shall request such action.

10th: This ordinance being of urgent importance because of the necessary for making the
improvements hereinbefore set out, and the collection and use of the money covered by said
certificates, and having been passed by the unanimous vote of the Commissioners of the City of .
San Antonio, shall take effect from and after its passage.

PASSED A™D APPROVED, this 14th day of llay, A. D. 1928.

C. lie. Chambers.
1ayor,

ATTEST: Fred Fries.
City Clerk,

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the mceting adjourned.

c/ — MAYOR.

ATTEST:




